

No. 01-896

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND
CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA), N.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN B. MCCAULEY *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SETH P. WAXMAN
CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT
BRUCE M. BERMAN
TREVOR W. MORRISON
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

WALTER E. DELLINGER
Counsel of Record
JOHN H. BEISNER
BRIAN P. BROOKS
JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Petitioner
Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.*

*Counsel for Petitioner Ford
Motor Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE AMOUNT-IN-CONTROVERSY REQUIRE- MENT IS SATISFIED WHEN THE COST TO THE DEFENDANT OF COMPLYING WITH THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION WOULD EXCEED THE JURISDICTIONAL MINIMUM.	9
II. PETITIONERS’ FIXED COSTS OF COMPLYING WITH THE CLASS CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SATISFY THE JURISDICTIONAL AMOUNT REQUIREMENT.	17
A. The Cost to Petitioners of Complying With the Injunction in Favor of One Plaintiff Meets the Jurisdictional Minimum.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Class Members Have a “Common and Un- divided Interest” in Obtaining Injunctive Relief, and the Cost of Providing That Relief to the Class Satisfies the Jurisdictional Amount.	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	12
<i>Clark v. Paul Gray, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 583 (1939).....	18
<i>Crawford v. American Bankers Insurance Co.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 1408 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....	30
<i>Davies v. Corbin</i> , 112 U.S. 36 (1884)	27
<i>Earnest v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1469 (N.D. Ala. 1996).....	30
<i>Estes v. Gunter</i> , 121 U.S. 183 (1887).....	27
<i>Ex Parte Baltimore & Ohio Railroad</i> , 106 U.S. (16 Otto) 5 (1882).....	26
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	13, 14
<i>Gibbs v. Buck</i> , 307 U.S. 66 (1939)	27
<i>Gibson v. Shufeldt</i> , 122 U.S. 27 (1887).....	20, 26, 27
<i>Glenwood Light & Water Co. v. Mutual Light, Heat, & Power Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 121 (1915).....	14
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	14
<i>Handley v. Stutz</i> , 137 U.S. 366 (1890)	27, 29
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996).....	21
<i>Hoffman v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 475 (M.D.N.C. 1998)	29
<i>Horton v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 348 (1961)	12
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com- mission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	13
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	13
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Adams</i> , 180 U.S. 28 (1901)	27
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cardizem Antitrust Litigation</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Ford Bronco II Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. MDL-991, 1996 WL 257570 (E.D. La. May 16, 1996)	30
<i>In re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (South Dakota)</i> , <i>N.A.</i> , 264 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001).....	22
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	23
<i>Market Company v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. (11 Otto) 112 (1879)	7, 12, 13
<i>McCarty v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</i> , 595 F.2d 389 (7th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Mississippi & Missouri Railroad Co. v. Ward</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 485 (1862)	13
<i>New Orleans Pacific Railway Co. v. Parker</i> , 143 U.S. 42 (1892)	29
<i>Northbrook National Insurance Co. v. Brewer</i> , 493 U.S. 6 (1989)	11
<i>Oliver v. Alexander</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 143 (1932)	18
<i>Owen Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	21
<i>Packard v. Provident National Bank</i> , 994 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Pease v. Peck</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 595 (1856).....	14
<i>Ronzio v. Denver & R.G.W.R. Co.</i> , 116 F.2d 604 (10th Cir. 1940)	13
<i>Shields v. Thomas</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 3 (1855).....	27
<i>Smith v. Adams</i> , 130 U.S. 167 (1889).....	7, 13, 28
<i>Snow v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 561 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Gentry</i> , 163 U.S. 353 (1896)	27, 28
<i>The Connemara</i> , 103 U.S. 754 (1880).....	27
<i>Thomson v. Gaskill</i> , 315 U.S. 442 (1942).....	13
<i>Troy Bank v. G.A. Whitehead & Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 39 (1911)	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	10
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2, 6, 9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	20, 21
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203	24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73	10, 11, 12, 14
Act of Feb. 25, 1879, 20 Stat. 321	12
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, 24 Stat. 552	10
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, Pub. L. No. 61-475, 36 Stat. 1091	10
Act of Jul. 25, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-554, 72 Stat. 415	10
Federal Court Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 104- 317, 110 Stat. 3847 (1996)	10
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 100-702, 102 Stat. 4642 (1988)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988)	15
S. Rep. No. 85-1830 (1958), <i>reprinted in</i> 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3099	11, 15
S. Rep. No. 104-366 (1996).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LAW REVIEWS AND BOOKS

	Page(s)
Armistead M. Dobie, <i>Jurisdictional Amount in the United States District Court</i> , 38 Harv. L. Rev. 733 (1925)	17
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (4th ed. 1996).....	16, 23
John E. Kennedy, <i>Valuing Federal Matters in Controversy: Hohfeldian Analysis in Symbolic Logic</i> , 35 Tenn. L. Rev. 423 (1968).....	17
Brittain Shaw McInnis, Comment, <i>The \$75,000.01 Question: What is the Value of Injunctive Relief?</i> , 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1013 (1998).....	16
Note, <i>Federal Jurisdictional Amount: Determination of the Matter in Controversy</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1369 (1960).....	17
Note, <i>The Jurisdictional Amount Requirement—Valuation from the Defendant's Perspective</i> , 11 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 637 (1978).....	17

TREATISES AND REFERENCE MATERIALS

14B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3703 (1998).....	10, 13, 14, 16
§ 3705	15
15 James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 102.100 (3d ed. 2001).....	15
§ 102.109[1]	10
§ 102.109[4]	16
§ 102.109[6]	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	10
CCH, <i>State Unfair Trade Practices Law</i> ¶ 1860 (2000)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> § 5.3.4 (3d ed. 1999).....	16
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	11
